

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

WILLIS-KNIGHTON MEDICAL CENTER,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BOSSIER CITY, ET AL,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

---

JOEL I. KLEIN  
Assistant Attorney General

A. DOUGLAS MELAMED  
Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General

DEBRA A. VALENTINE  
General Counsel  
DAVID C. SHONKA  
Attorney  
Federal Trade Commission  
Washington, DC 20580

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN  
DAVID SEIDMAN  
Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice  
601 D Street NW  
Washington, DC 20530-0001  
(202) 514-4510

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. State Action Immunity Protects A Municipality Only When It Acts Pursuant  
to State Policy to Displace Competition ..... 8

II. The Court Below Erred by Holding Conduct Immune from the Sherman Act  
in the Absence of a State Policy to Displace Competition ..... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</u> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .....	8
<u>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising</u> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991) .....	5, 11, 12, 15, 21
<u>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</u> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978) .....	5, 9, 15, 16
<u>Community Communications Co. v. Boulder</u> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982) .....	9
<u>FTC v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</u> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992) .....	17
<u>Green v. State Bar of Texas</u> , 27 F.3d 1083 (5th Cir.1994) .....	2
<u>Independent Taxicab Drivers’ Employees v. Greater Houston Transportation Co.</u> , 760 F.2d 607 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 474 U.S. 903 (1985) .....	19, 20, 21
<u>Martin v. Memorial Hospital at Gulfport</u> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	4, 6, 17, 18, 21
<u>New Motor Vehicle Board v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</u> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978) .....	11
<u>Parker v. Brown</u> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) .....	5, 8, 15
<u>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</u> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985) .....	5, 8, 9, 10, 11 15, 16
<u>STATUTES AND RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	2, 3
La. Rev.Stat. 6:1071-1077 .....	3

Local Government Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. 34-36 ..... 7

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-13-35(5)(g) ..... 18

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1, 2 ..... 3

Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 46d-4 ..... 20

Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 1175(21) ..... 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert H. Bork, The Antitrust Paradox (1978) ..... 19

Oliver E. Williamson, The Economic Institutions of Capitalism  
(1985) ..... 19
